Protocols for WIMS Alternate Gateway
Objective:  Provide pathway for observations from non-fire agency weather networks
into WIMS to generate NFDRS outputs.
Larry S. Bradshaw
August 2008
Updated July 2012
Summary.
An alternate gateway using WEB-DAV protocols is running on both the WIMS

0 to 20  Optional
20 60-61 2N Shrub greenness factor (0-20). 0 to 20  Optional
21 62 1N Moisture Type code (1=Wet bulb,
2=Relative Humidity, 3=Dewpoint).
Required
22 63 1N Measurement Type code: 1=U.S. Required
23 64 1N Season code (1=Winter, 2=Spring,
3=Summer, 4=Fall).
1 to 4  Optional
24 65-68 4N Solar radiation (watts per square
meter).
0 to 2000 Optional
 There may be hourly observations or once daily.   If hourly observations are being entered the
observation type shall be “R” except for the 1300 (LST) observation, which shall be type “O” to
indicate it is the Standard NFDRS observation for the day.
All 24 hour maximum and minimum values are ‘running 24-hour values’ not for the calendar
day.
Data must be formatted exactly to the documented FW9 format.  Observation types may
be both “R” and “O” (hourly data with 1 NFDRS observation/day) or “O” only (1 NFDRS
observation/day).
The “O” observation should have a valid State of Weather Code and Wet Flag.  If a
1988 Fuel Model is used, the record should also include a valid Season Code and
greenness factors for the Herbaceous and Woody fuel moistures.
1. NFDR “O/R”.  The FW9 format allows for “O” and “R” type observations.  The FW9
“O” observation should also have a valid state of the weather code.  WRCC Data
Lister files may have the “O” designation at 1300 local time but will not have a valid
state of the weather code (it is blank).  FireFamilyPlus will interpret the blank to be
zero (0). Non “O” type records are typed “R” (for Raws) and are not processed as
NFDRS records in FireFamily.
2. State of the weather (SOW).  This is an assessment of the sky conditions at the
observing station used to indicate the amount of cloud cover and kind of precipitation
at the fire weather station at observation time.  Within the NFDRS processor, the
SOW is used to establish the ground/fuel level temperature and relative humidity at
the weather station. These values are used in the dead fuel moisture calculations.  It
also established some “values by rule” as noted in the table below.
State of Weather (SOW) Codes
0 - Clear, less than 1/10 cloud cover 5 - Drizzle
1 - Scattered clouds, 1/10 - 5/10 cloud cover 6 - Rain
2 - Broken clouds, 6/10 - 9/10 cloud cover 7 - Snow or sleet
3 - Overcast, 10/10 cloud cover 8 - Showers
4 - Fog 9 - Thunderstorms
NOTE - 5, 6, and 7 cause an internal wet flag to be set to “Y.”  In this case, 1
and 10 hour fuel moistures are set to 35% and indices (BI, SC, IC) are set to
zero because generalized precipitation over the protection unit is assumed.